Secretarial Order 3206 Arizona Workgroup
Introduction

The Secretarial Order 3206 (Order) Workgroup is a collaborative effort between the Fish
and Wildlife Service (FWS), Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA), interested Native American
Tribes and other Federal agencies for the purpose of supporting the Order. The Order,
which was signed by the Secretaries of the Interior and Commerce on June 5, 1997,
clarifies the responsibilities of the Departments when actions taken under the authority of
the Endangered Species Act (ESA) may affect Indian lands, resources, or rights.

In 1997, Department officials met with tribal representatives in Phoenix, Arizona,
Albuquerque, New Mexico, and Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, to provide information about
the Order and to identify tribal concerns regarding endangered species issues. Tribal
representatives requested additional training on the Order and ESA. In response, the
Arizona Workgroup was formed and held additional workshops from 1998 to 2004,
including those hosted by the Gila River Indian Community, San Carlos Apache Tribe,
Hualapai Nation, Colorado River Indian Tribes, Hopi Tribe and Pascua Yaqui Tribe. In
December 2005, the Workgroup hosted a training session on the Order for Federal
agencies as a result of recommendations from the tribal workshops. In May 2006 we
hosted a Tribal Planning Forum in Phoenix. In August 2007, we hosted a session on the
Order at the Southwest Strategy’s Tribal Gathering at the Gila River Indian Community.

Below is a roster of the Workgroup membership. Please feel free to call or write to us for
more information on the implementation of the Order.

Roster

Joe Early, Native American Liaison

U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service

P.O. Box 1306, Albuquerque, NM 87103
Ph. 505-248-6602  Fax 505-248-6915
Joe_Early@fws.gov

John Hamilton, P.E., Sr. Environmental Engineer
Phoenix Area Indian Health Service, DHHS

40 North Central Ave., Suite 720, Phoenix, AZ, 85004
Ph. 602-364-5061 Fax 602-364-5057
John.Hamilton@ihs.qgov

Amy Heuslein, Regional Environmental Protection Officer
Bureau of Indian Affairs

400 North 5th Street, 12th Floor, Phoenix, Arizona 85004

Ph. (602) 379-6750 Cell 480-213-4386 Fax 602-379-3833
Amy.Heuslein@bia.gov
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Karen Howe, Ecologist

Tohono O’odham Nation, Natural Resources Department
P.O. Box 837, Sells, AZ 85634

Ph. 520-383-1511 Fax 520-383-3377
Karen.Howe@tonation-nsn.gov

Chip Lewis, Environmental Protection Specialist (Wildlife Biologist/NEPA)
Bureau of Indian Affairs/Western Regional Office/Division of Transportation
400 North 5th Street, 12th Floor, Phoenix, Arizona 85004

Ph. 602-379-6782 Fax 602-379-3837

Chip.Lewis@bia.gov

John Nystedt, Fish and Wildlife Biologist

U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service

323 North Leroux Street, Suite 201

Flagstaff, AZ 86001

Ph. 928-226-0614 ext. 104 Fax 928-226-1099
John_Nystedt@fws.gov

Sarah Rinkevich, Fish and Wildlife Biologist

U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service

201 North Bonita Avenue, Suite 141

Tucson, AZ 85745

Ph. 520-670-6150 ext. 237 Fax 520-670-6155
Sarah_Rinkevich@fws.gov

David Siegel, Cultural Resources Manager

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Southwest Regional Office
P.O. Box 1306, Albuquerque, NM 87103

Ph. 505-248-7396  Fax 505-248-7950
David_Siegel@fws.gov

Selso Villegas, Director

Tohono O’odham Nation, Water Resources Department
P.O. Box 837, Sells, AZ 85634

Ph. 520-383-2362  Fax 520-383-5563
Selso.villegas@tonation-nsn.gov
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